Rule 1 26A/1 54 The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4)(a) or
Rule 1 54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form13

R.1.26A(4)(a)/

R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

01399184

Epcot Systems Limited

g

lan Michael Rose, 1st Floor , Consort House, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3HR

super\nso}(ﬁ{of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

| 28 October2011 |

Attach my progress report for the pernod

28 October 2014

to

27 October 2015

Number of continuation sheets (if any)} attached

Signed W——\

pate[6 Naovember X015

Silke & Co Limited
1st Floor

For Offlcial Use

Consort House Insolvency Section Post Room

Waterdale
Doncaster
DN1 3HR

Ref E2SA/IMR/CLB/ES/NB

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

WEDNESDAY

b l LUAIRLE

18/ 1 1/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE




Voluntary Arrangement of
Epcot Systems Limited

Page 2 of 2

Statement From 28/10/2014 From 28/10/2011
of Affairs To 27/10/2015 To 27/10/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
35,400 00 Contributions 10,150 00 26,500 00
2,000 00 Lump Sums NIL 2,000 00
10,150 00 28,500 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petition Fees NIL 830 00
Specific bond NIL 296 00
Nominee's fee NIL 5,000 00
Supervisor's fees 2,750 00 10,750 00
Room Hire NIL 8313
Travel/Mileage NIL 184 50
Legal fees NIL 200 00
Telephone/Printing/Fax NIL 121 80
Stationery & postage NIL 2564
Companies House Search NIL 7 00
{2,750 00} (17,498 07)
37,400.00 7,400 00 11,001.93
REPRESENTED BY
Estate Account (Non-Interest Bearing) 11,001 83
11,001.93

IPS SAL Ver 504

05 November 2015 11 02



el ...
SILKE & CO LTD

1% Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Email admin@silkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS Our Ref E2S5ANMRICLBIES
Date 16 November 2015

When calling please ask for Emily Stokell
Email emily stokell@sitkeandco co uk

Dear SirfMadam
EPCOT SYSTEMS LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (“CVA”)

The Supervisor presents his annual report upon the progress of this Voluntary Arrangement This
report should be read in conjunction with the CVA Proposal approved at the meeting of creditors held
on 28 October 2011

1. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach an account of receipts and payments for the current penod 28 October 2014 to 27 October 2015
and cumulatively from the commencement of the Arrangement to the end of the anniversary

2. TERMS OF THE ARRANGEMENT

Under the terms of the Arrangement the Company I1s to make monthly contributions totalling
£35,400 Q0, over a 5 year peniod, of which £26,500 00 has been received

The Company 1s also to make a lump sum contribution totalling £2,000 duning the course of the
Arrangement, which has been received

Unsecured creditors will receive a dividend of approximately 36 3 pence in the £ in full and final
settlement of therr debt

3. SUPERVISOR'S REPORT AND COMMENTS
The Company 15 up to date In respect of monthly contributions as at the anniversary date

Statutory returns and the returns for H M Revenue and Customs have been completed as and when
due

A notice of non-comphiance was i1ssued to creditors on 13 March 2015 due to the Company faling to
pay the monthly contributions and the Arrangement faling over 2 months into arrears However,
shortly after the 1ssuing of the notice of non-compliance, the director contacted this office and
continued to make payments in order to bring the outstanding contribution arrears up to date Due to
this, the non-compliance has been withdrawn, and no action will be taken agamnst the Company, as
the breach has been remedied

4. DIVIDEND

After providing for costs of the CVA to date, including Nominee's and Supervisor's fees, there are
sufficient funds available to pay a dividend to creditors It 1s anticipated that a dividend will be paid to
creditors within two months from the date of proving being 16 December 2015

lan Michael Rase & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Prachioners Associztion
Silke & Co Limited 1s registered tn England and Wales under registered number 08402570
whose registered office resides at 1* Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




SILKE & COLTD

1* Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DNt 3HR
Tel 01302 342875 - Fax 01302 342986
Email admin@silkeandco co uk - Web www silkeandco co uk

A dwvidend notice 15 enclosed, together with a schedule of creditors claims received to date Also
enclosed 1s a proof of debt form for you to complete and return to this office, together with supporting
evidence in respect of your claim if you have not already done so

5. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Nominee's fees of £5,000 were approved at the first meeting of creditors held on 28 October 2011,
which have been drawn

The Supervisor's remuneration 1s based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated on the time properly
spent In the course of the CVA and was approved at the meeting of creditors to consider the CVA
proposal held on 28 October 2011

In the current pencd the Supervisor has incurred time costs of £5,102 50 representing 29 15 hours at
an average hourly charge-out rate of £17504 Total time spent to 27 October 2015 on this
assignment amounts to 117 80 hours at an average composite rate of £159 84 per hour resulting in
total time costs to date of £18,828 75 Supervisor's fees of £10,750 00 have been drawn to date n
accordance with the above approval leaving outstanding time costs of £8,078 75

The estimated Supervisor's fees in the CVA were £7,500, the time costs In relation to the
administration of the Arrangement are higher than anticipated due to the continuous monitoring and
communication with the director in respect of resolving the contnbution arrears 1n the Arrangement
Time costs of £5,000 will be written off by the Supervisor, resulting in cutstanding time costs of
£3,07875

Disbursements of £650 12 have been allocated to the case up to the anniversary, of which £622 07
have been drawn by the Supervisor leaving unbilled disbursements of £28 05

The following further information as regards time costs 1s enclosed

Silke and Co policy for re-charging expenses
Silke and Co charge-out rates

All other payments have been made in accordance with the rules and regulations generally as to the
payment of costs and expenses In the Arrangement

A Creditors’ Guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ Fees 15 also enclosed, which includes creditors' nghts
to further information and to challenge fees

6 CONCLUSION
The Company Is up to date with its contributions at the anniversary date

A dividend will be paid to creditors within two months from the date of proving being 16 December
2015

This report has been filed with the Court and the Registrar of Companies pursuant to the Insolvency
Rules 1986

Yours faithfully

I;E,Ian Michael Rose
Supervisor

lan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are licensed to act as Insolvency Prachitioners by the Insolvency Prachboners Assocation
Silkke & Co Limited 18 registered in England and Wales under registered number 08402570
whose registered office resides at 1* Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR




RECEIPTS
Contnbutions
Lump Sums

PAYMENTS

Petition Fees

Specific bond
Nominee's fee
Supervisor's fees
Room Hire
Travel/Mileage

Legal fees
Telephone/Printing/Fax
Stationery & postage

Epcot Systems Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

SUPERVISOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Companies House Search

Net Receipts/(Payments)

NMADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Estate Account (Non-In

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 28/10/2014 From 28/10/2011
of affairs To 27/10/2015 To 27/10/2015
£ £ £

35,400 00 10,150 00 26,500 00
2,000 00 000 2,000 00
10,150 00 28,500 00

000 830 00

000 296 00

000 5,000 00

2,750 00 10,750 Q0

000 8313

000 184 50

000 200 00

000 121 80

Q00 25 64

¢ 00 7 00

2,750 00 17,498 07

7,400 00 11,001 93

terest Bearing) 7,400 00 11,001 93
7,400 00 11,001 93

IPS SQL Ver 504

05 November 2015 11 01




EPCOT SYSTEMS LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

Notice to Prove Debts

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN that | intend to declare a first dvidend to unsecured creditors in this matter,
within a period of two months from the last date of proving

The last date by which proofs must be received 1s 16 December 2015

Any creditor who has not proved his debt to the Supervisor of the CVA, before the declaration of any
dividend 1s not entitled to disturb, by reason that he has not participated in 1it, the distribution of that
dividend or any other dividend declared before his debt was proved

A creditor claim form i1s enclosed with this notice

A lan Michael Rose
_Supervisor

Dated 16 November 2015

Silke & Co Limited
1st Floor

Consort House‘
Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR




'

Silke & Co Limited
Epcot Systems Limited
Creditor Claims Summary Report

Key Name Rep. By SofAf ClaimE£ Agreed ClaimE
CC00 Contnbutions Agency 000 oco ¢ 00
CCo1 Companies House 1,500 00 000 0 00
Ccco2 Ann Clark 2,200 00 2,20000 000
CHO00 H M Revenue & Customs 17,023 98 17,209 26 17,209 26 (U)
Cloo Inland Revenue 000 000 000
CKO00 KBPS Partnership 9,924 00 13,299 23 13,299 23 (U)
CKO1 Miss Rehma Kanmjee 5,565 00 4,889 60 4,889 60 (U)
CO00 Dave Qldfield 4,000 00 000 000
CPQO Peter Parker 300,000 00 000 000
CPO1 Ethel Parker 4,840 00 000 000
Cs00 StarData 18113 000 000
CS01 P E Smith 10,000 00 20,000 00 20,000 00 (U)
CSso2 Secretary Of State 000 1,110 40 1,110 40 (U)
Cvoo Voluntary Arrangements Service 000 000 0 Q0
EK00 Miss Rehma Kanmjee 8,189 20 4,302 80 000
EWO00 Mr Mike Wale 3,823 00 000 000
16 Entries Totalling 367,246.31 63,011.29 56,508.49

U - Unsecured

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2010 03 November 2015 15 38




CREDITOR CLAIM FORM (COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT)

NAME OF COMPANY IN CVA EPCOT SYSTEMS LIMITED

TRADING ADDRESS Harben House, Harben Parade, Finchley Road, London,
NW3 6LH

RELEVANT DATE 28 October 2011

CREDITOR'S STATEMENT OF CLAIM IN THE ABOVE VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

NAME OF CREDITOR
ADDRESS OF CREDITOR

Total amount of clam Inclusive of VAT at the relevant date — see above £

If amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state e
amount

Particulars of any security held
Value of secunty £

Particulars of any reservation of title
claimed in respect of goods supplied to
which the claim relates

Signature of, or on behalf of, creditor

Name n block capitals

Position, or relationship, with creditor

PLEASE ATTACH A DETAILED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT
or other particulars of how the debt arose

| ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CLAIM (for Supervisor's use only)

| acknowledge receipt of a claim n the Voluntary Signed
':;rzgtgael{: c?l;tbcc))trﬁ including VAT, For lan Michael Rose, Supervisor of the Voluntary
This acknowledgement does not necessarily admit Arrangement
the claim to rank for dwidend
Sike & Co Ltd
1¥ Floor
Consort House
Date Waterdale
Doncaster

DN1 3HR




GE G| G10C 19qQUWBAON Z0

PL-10-G| UCISIOA

Z jo | ebeyd

paw=g saoy [2joL

oc o

O St 08 Z0b's G4 62 b1a 4 0L 00T 000 SINCH [B0)
0 5i1 05 201°s -1 X174 sty 0LIT 0072 o000 awlL eARONROLd
62 684 GZ LEE Sl 000 2t 050 000 eoug|dwog g Asoinng  1VISES
Q08LL 0s I8 s 0 600 0so s 01] 0o seadojdwy JWT1S
ceE 0Ll 00 055’} 06 [+J 3 or L 000 oo suonnguiuoD/siessy eBsy) Buneid D174V
64081 ez 916 ors SZ0 aor 0s0 000 SuUennGUIS|O g sJ0Ypaly  Q3UI-HD
G668 €41 09 LS54T ov ez 052 069 0ot 000 Buuueld » uojensiuwpY  NINQY-dY
{3} ooy umg poddng s[RUCISSajoId

Aunoy aBesoay {3) 1300 auwnl SINOH (B1OL ¢ SJUBE|ESY JORS N0 Jsafivuen 1auped UORDUNS YoM J0 UCHEIYISSR|D

150d 2po) joeloid
GL02/0L/L2 0L ¥1LOZ/0L/9Z wold
peyw SWajsAs 100d3 - ¥SZ3

Alewwng 1509 g awi] 6dIS Palielaq - Aug awiy




St 60 S10C JoqUBAON 60 ¥L-10-G1 UOISIOA Z o z ofied
2t 058 2oL
0892 Bunuud LLOZ/LLLE
[A:] s1s00 sbizisod paw Aoy LLOZILLILD
00 0oL s1soa (2867 LLDZIOLILE
o0El £1500 [BABIL +LDZ/OLIBE
0L 2 Bunud LLOTICMLE
2L0 s1s00 afesod prew Aoy LLOZIOLILE
060 Bunpiud LLozOLEE
oLz 51509 ebaysed pew |edoy LLOZOLeE
0SEL sebisy?) Jounod Li0zZ/0L8e
zs0 39V150d SLOZIL0N )
620 Fov1s0d S1LOZ/S0/R0
gay IOVYLIS0d SLOZHFOI0T
z50 30v150d ST
oz ¥ Bunutid GLOZ/EOMLY
gLg 39VLSCd SLOZEOIL)
oey ON|LNIMd ¢LOZ!LLI90
190 39v150d PLOZ/LLDL
629 29V.1S0d PLOZIL LI
£0 39vL50d vLOZIOLILE
6v 0 39v150d vLOZBOOL
oos asnoy seuedwod LLOZIOLLE
[s11F4 SeXEd YLOZ/ZOIED
oat serEd vLOZA.0M0
1118 Bunuud eLoz LSL
X3 sBmsod EL0TLISL
) efe1sod £ HOZSHZ0
960 efimsod £10ZHOE0
0L0 efieisod £L0Z20Z4
oe el Bunuug FANVEATANE S
9t # aBesod ZLOZIZTMPL
¥4 51500 sbesod |lew [eAoY LLOZLLILO
005 ebeaimy LIQZIOLBE
£l £8 estH wooy Bunesi LLOZ/LLIOE
001 85N0H saiLaded ZLoc/anitZ
col B8SN0H seIBUCD ZLOZIB0ILL
are Bunuud LLOZILLILG
00004 s1se0 [efen LLOZ/LLIZO
unowry asoding pue odiL 9] UDRIRSURI]

1S0403U] UR SRY SITIOSEE AUR JO UL SIY JO JBp{oy 8310 al) Yojym u] Alied 0] Jo ULy RIGPIOY 03410 o) 0 ojquAd Jo pled sjunowe Jeyid

SL02/0LLE oL
150d 3po) aloid
pajwr] swaysAg jood3 - yse3

sjusws.ingsiq z Aobajen
Arewwng 309 ® dwll 6dIS - Anuzg awiy




SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2013
Disbursements
Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
1s referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tanff of charges

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure Which cannot,
or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there 1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense Incurred is an estimated, utilised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs

Charging Policy of Silke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silkke & Co Limited and as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates
e Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire 1s recharged to the
individua! insolvency case at £150 per meeting.
« Car mileage 1s recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 45p per mile
+ The storage of books and records {(when not charged as a Category 1
expense) is recharged at the rate of £1 50 per box per month
Printing and photocopying i1s charged at 15p per sheet
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet
Postage 1s charged at the relevant prevalling rate
IPS computer charge £6 25 per Month (maximum £200 per case)
Stationary charged at £5 00 per file

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator E175
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time 1s charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units




